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(d) liability insurance which it may require of all class A, class B, and class D licensees; 
(e) the auditing of the books and records of a licensee by an auditor 

employed or appointed by the commission; ' 

(f) emergency action plans maintained by licensed racetracks and their peri- 
odic review; 

(g) safety, security, and sanitation of stabling facilities at licensed racetracks; 

(h) entry fees and other funds received by a licensee in the course of con- 
ducting racing which the commission determines must be placed in escrow 
accounts; and 

(i) aflirmative action ii; employment a_m__1 contracting py class A, class ]_3_, pn_d 
class _l_)_ licensees‘ £1 '

'~ 
g) any other aspect of horse racing orpari-mutuel betting which in its opin- 

ion affects the integrity of racing or the public health, welfare, or safety. 

Rules of the commission are subject to chapter 14, the Administrative Pro- 
cedure Act. 

Presented to the governor May 31, 1991 
Signed by the governor June 4, 1991, 8:56 p.m. 

CHAPTER 331——S.F.N0. 707 
An act relating to public safety; modifying exceptions to the requirement of inspection of 

boilers and pressure vessels; amending Minnesota Statutes 1990, sections 183.41], by adding 
a subdivision; and 183.56. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 183.411, is amended by adding 

a subdivision to read: 

Subd. _1_a; WAIVER. A hobby boiler _o_r show engine, pg certified Q Minne- $3 _o_r a_ny other jurisdiction, may 3 certified pursuant 39 gig standards s_e1 9_1p 
i_p subdivision A _ 

_'l_“_h§ reguirements pf subdivision g, paragraph (pg clause Q), fpr fpfl radio- 
graphic examination pf {hp long 9; longitudinal seam must 1;; waived py E 
commissioner 

Q) 1113 other requirements o_f subdivision Q, paragraphs (p) grg Q) gig met; 
21.12 
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Q) t_l;g safety valve required l_)y subdivision ;, paragraph (Q), clause Q); _is_ 

s_et gt :3 maximum allowable working pressure determined consistent with Elle 
reguirements o_f subdivision _2_; paragraph (La), clause Q; 9_1; _l_(_)Q pounds E 
square inch, whichever i_s lower, gpd i_f_' flip maximum allowableeworking pressure 
i_s greater than _1QQ pounds E square inch, t_h_e_ owner 9_f gig boiler agrees with 
jc_l_1_e lower safety valve setting. « 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 183.56, is amended to read: 

183.56 EXCEPTIONS. 
The provisions of sections 183.38 to 183.62, shall not apply to: 

(1) boilers in buildings occupied solely for residence purposes with accom- 
modations for not more than five families; 

(2) railroad locomotives operated by railroad companies for transportation 
purposes; ' 

(3) air tanks installed on the right-of-way of railroads and used directly in 
the operation of trains; 

(4) boilers and pressure vessels under the direct jurisdiction’ of the United 
States; 

(5) unfired pressure vessels having an internal or external working pressure 
not exceeding 15 p.s.i.g. with no limit on size; 

(6) pressure vessels used for storage of compressed air not exceeding five 
cubic feet in volume and equipped with an American Society of Mechanical 
Engineers code stamped safety valve set at a maximum of 100 p.s.i.g.; 

(7) pressure vessels having an inside diameter not exceeding six inches; 

(8)pressurevesselswithaneminalwatereenta+ningeapaeityef4%9gaHmas 
or less for eentaining eveg vessel that contains water under pressure; including 
those containing air the eempressien of whieh that serves only as a cushion; 
whose design pressure does gg exceed fll p.s.i.2. @ whose design temperature 
does g)_t exceed 2_l_0_ degrees Fahrenheit; 

(9) boiler or pressure vessels located on farms used solely for agricultural or 
horticultural purposes; 

(10) tanks or cylinders used for storage or transfer of liquefied petroleum 
gases; 

(1 l) unfired pressure vessels in petroleum refineries; 

(12) an air tank or pressure vessel which is an integral part of a passenger 
motor bus, truck, or trailer; 
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(13) hot water heating and other hot liquid boilers not exceeding a heat 
input of 750,000 BTU per hour; 

(14) hot water supply boilers (water heaters) not exceeding a heat input of 
500,000 BTU per hour, a water temperature of 210 degrees Fahrenheit, a nomi- 
nal water capacity of 120 gallons, or a pressure of 160 p.s.i.g.; 

(15) a laundry and dry cleaning press‘ not exceeding five cubic feet of steam 
volume; 

(16) pressure vessels operated full of water or other liquid not materially 
more hazardous than water, if the vessel’s contents’ temperature does not exceed 
140 degrees Fahrenheit or a pressure of 200 p.s.i.g.; and 

((17) steam powered turbines at paper-making facilities which are powered 
by steam generated by municipal steam district facilities at a remote location:_', 
and 

(l_8) manually _fi_reg_ boilers fig model locomotive, boat, tractor, stationary 
engine, 9; antigue motor vehicles constructed gg maintained o_nly § a hobby f_og 
exhibition, educational pg historical pugposes Q n_o’t Q commercial ps_e, i_f tpp 
boilers peg Q inside diameter pf _1_2_ inches 0_I‘ gag, g 2_1 ggg ape}; 9_f;y_vp sguare @ pg l_e_s_g a_n_cl pg eguipped w_itp ap American Society _o_f Mechanical Engineers 
stamped safety valve pf adequate siie, Q water leL=.l indicator, a_nc_i 3 pressure 
gauge . 

An engineers license is not required for hot water supply boilers. 
An engineers license is not required for boilers, steam cookers, steam ket- 

tles, steam sterilizers or other steam generators not exceeding 100,000 BTU per 
hour input, 25 kilowatt, 2-l/2 horsepower or a pressure of 15 p.s.i.g. 

Electric boilers not exceeding a maximum working pressure of 50 p.s.i.g., 
maximum of 30 kilowatt input or three horsepower rating shall be inspected as 
pressure vessels and shall not require an engineer license to operate. 

Presented to the governor May 31, 1991 
Signed by the governor June 4, 1991, 8:57 p.m. 

CHAPTER 332—H.F.No. 702 
An act relating to agriculture; transferring the rural finance authority to the department 

of agriculture; changing the makeup and certain duties and procedures of the authority; pro- 
viding for an agricultural development bond program to finance agricultural business enter- 
prises and beginning farmers: appropriating funds; amending Minnesota Statutes 1990, sec- 
tions 41B.025, subdivisions 1, 3, and 6; 4IB.03, subdivision 3; 4113.211; 47.4A.02, subdivisions 
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